RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A GRANT BETWEEN NEW JERSEY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY BY AND FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY GRANT IDENTIFIER BFY21-100-066-1020-495

WHEREAS, New Jersey Institute of Technology, a corporation of the State of New Jersey, is authorized to accept and does accept a grant award from the Department of Law and Public Safety in the amount of \$85,596; and

WHEREAS, the grant will fund the purchase, installation, and maintenance of 42 body worn cameras for use of the New Jersey Institute of Technology police officers; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees agrees to match 0% of the total project amount in compliance with the match requirements of the agreement; and

WHEREAS, the availability of the match for such purposes, whether cash, services, or property, is hereby certified. 0% of the match will be made up of in-kind services (if allowed by grant program requirements and the agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Grantee agrees to comply with all applicable Federal, State, and municipal laws, rules, and regulations in its performance pursuant to the agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of New Jersey Institute of Technology authorizes that Andrew P. Christ or the successor to the office of Senior Vice President for Real Estate Development and Capital Operations is authorized:

- (a) Execute a grant agreement with the State for a grant in an amount \$85,596, and
- (b) To execute any amendments thereto any amendments thereto which do not increase the Grantee's obligations.

Holly C. Stern, Esq.

General Counsel/Vice President of

Legal Affairs and

Secretary to the Board of Trustees

New Jersey Institute of Technology

July 22, 2021 Board Resolution No. 2022-4